THE

AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
OF
TIPPECANOE COUNTY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
DATE: JULY 27, 2022
TIME: 6:00 P.M.
PLACE: COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

AGENDA

This meeting will be in person.
Members of the public may choose to watch on the livestream of the meeting on
https://www.facebook.com/TippecanoeCountyIndiana or
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCJIeeA9ZQo9EllGdZTdjurQ

I. APPROVAL OF MINUTES (FROM MAY 25TH MEETING)
Documents:
BZA MINUTES 05.25.2022.PDF
II. NEW BUSINESS
BZA 2086 - Cumberland Partners Storage has been continued to the August 24, 2022 hearing
at petitioners' request.
III. PUBLIC HEARING
1. BZA-2079 WILLIAM AND JAQUELINE BOND
Petitioners are requesting an extension of a previously approved special exception (BZA1958) to add a 140’ x 120’ gravel overflow parking area and legitimize various outdoor
areas for their agricultural rental hall in an A zone. The overflow parking area will extend
north by 120’ from the existing approved site area onto property petitioner has leased.
Hours of operation will remain the same with events occurring 7 days a week, 8am to
midnight. The property is located at 7071 S 100 E, Wea 33 (NW) 22-4 (UZO 3-2). The June
22, 2022 hearing was cancelled due to a power outage at TCOB; all cases were continued

1958) to add a 140’ x 120’ gravel overflow parking area and legitimize various outdoor
areas for their agricultural rental hall in an A zone. The overflow parking area will extend
north by 120’ from the existing approved site area onto property petitioner has leased.
Hours of operation will remain the same with events occurring 7 days a week, 8am to
midnight. The property is located at 7071 S 100 E, Wea 33 (NW) 22-4 (UZO 3-2). The June
22, 2022 hearing was cancelled due to a power outage at TCOB; all cases were continued
from the June agenda to the July agenda. No continuance is counted.

Vote Results
Conditional Approval 5-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-2079 WILLIAM AND JAQUELINE BOND.PDF
2. BZA-2080 JAMES ALAN AND TRACI BRATTON
Petitioners are requesting the following setback variances for a proposed 23’ x 24’ detached
garage in an R1 zone:
1.

To reduce the side setback from the minimum required 6’ to 2’ (UZO 2-1-9) and

2.

To reduce the rear setback from the minimum required 10’ to 2’ (UZO 2-1-8).

The site is currently a single-family residence and is located at 256 Washington Street, in
Dayton, Sheffield 04 (SW) 22-3. The June 22, 2022 hearing was cancelled due to a power
outage at TCOB; all cases were continued from the June agenda to the July agenda. No
continuance is counted.

Vote Results
Variance #1 5-Yes and 0-No
Variance #2 5-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-2080 JAMES AND TRACI BRATTON.PDF
3. BZA-2081 PATRICK R AND MELINDA C O’NEIL, TRUSTEES OF THE PATRICK R
O’NEIL AND MELINDA C O’NEIL REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
Petitioners are requesting the following variances for a proposed apartment building in an
R4W zone:
1.

To reduce the lot area from the minimum required 27,750 sq. ft. to 10,763 sq. ft.
(UZO 2-11-5);

2.

To increase the maximum coverage by all buildings from 40% to 74.4% 69.5%
(UZO 2-11-7) (Amended by petitioner 06/27/2022);

3.

To reduce the minimum vegetative coverage from the required 30% to 14.4%
17.1% (UZO 2-11-7) (Amended by petitioner 06/27/2022);

4.

To reduce the front setback from the minimum required 25’ to 9’1” (UZO 2-118);

5.

To reduce the rear setback from the minimum required 25’ to 0’ to 3’ (UZO 211-9) (Amended by petitioner 06/27/2022);

3.

To reduce the minimum vegetative coverage from the required 30% to 14.4%
17.1% (UZO 2-11-7) (Amended by petitioner 06/27/2022);

4.

To reduce the front setback from the minimum required 25’ to 9’1” (UZO 2-118);

5.

To reduce the rear setback from the minimum required 25’ to 0’ to 3’ (UZO 211-9) (Amended by petitioner 06/27/2022);

6.

To increase the maximum building height from 14’ (as measured from the
ground to the finished floor of the uppermost level) to 45’ (UZO 2-11-11);

7.

To reduce the minimum parking standards from the required 91 parking spaces
to 20 spaces (UZO 2-10-12) and;

8.

To eliminate the requirement of a 5’ no parking setback along the western
property line (UZO 4-4-6);

on property located at 418 Harrison Street, West Lafayette, Wabash 19 (SW) 23-4.
Continued from the June 22, 2022 meeting at petitioner’s request to make revisions. First
continuance.

Vote Results
Variance #1 5-Yes and 0-No
Variance #2 5-Yes and 0-No
Variance #3 5-Yes and 0-No
Variance #4 5-Yes and 0-No
Variance #5 5-Yes and 0-No
Variance #6 4-Yes and 1-No
Variance #7 4-Yes and 1-No
Variance #8 5-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-2081 ONEIL LIVING TRUST REVISED.PDF
4. BZA-2082 RIVERSIDE CONSTRUCTION, LLC
Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the rear setback to 21.5’ from the minimum
required 25’ to replace an existing 20’ x 12’ deck with a proposed 20’ x 12’
covered/screened-in porch in an R1B zone. The existing single-family home is located at 15
Flowermound Drive, in Winding Creek Subdivision, Tippecanoe 29 (SW) 24-4 (UZO 2-3-8).
The June 22, 2022 hearing was cancelled due to a power outage at TCOB; all cases were
continued from the June agenda to the July agenda. No continuance is counted.

Vote Results
5-Yes and 0-No
Documents:

Vote Results
5-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-2082 RIVERSIDE CONSTRUCTION.PDF
5. BZA-2083 LOVE'S TRAVEL STOP - BETTY TORSTENSON
Petitioner is requesting a variance to increase the total signage of the sign-lot from the
allowed 300 sq.ft. to 368.04 sq.ft. for a new Love’s Travel Stop near the Schuyler Ave/I-65
interchange. The property is zoned I3 (Industrial) and is specifically located at 2400 E 200 N,
in Fairfield, 10 (SE) 23-4 (UZO 4-8-5).

Vote Results
Conditional Approval 4-Yes and 1-No
Documents:
BZA-2083 LOVES TRAVEL STOP.PDF
6. BZA-2084 WEST LAFAYETTE GREENHOUSE PHASE 2, LLC
Petitioner is requesting the following variances to expand the Inari Greenhouse facility in an
OR (Office Research) zone:
1.

To reduce the required maximum lot coverage from 25% to 28.7% (UZO 2-146) and

2.

To reduce the required side setback from 20 ft to 0 ft (UZO 2-14-8);

on property located at 1436 Win Hentschel Blvd, West Lafayette, Wabash 01 (SE) 23-5. The
expansion will include constructing a physical connection between the building on the
subject site to the building on the adjacent property to the north.
(See BZA-2085 below.)

Vote Results
Variance #1 5-Yes and 0-No
Variance #2 5-Yes and 0-No
7. BZA-2085 WEST LAFAYETTE GREENHOUSE FACILITY, LLC
Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the minimum required side setback from 20 ft
to 0 ft to expand the Inari Greenhouse facility in an OR (Office Research) zone (UZO 2-149). The expansion will include constructing a physical connection between the building on
the subject site to the building on the adjacent property to the south. (See BZA-2084.) The
property is located at 3315 Kent Ave, West Lafayette, Wabash 01(SE) 23-5.

Vote Results
5-Yes and 0-No
Documents:

Vote Results
5-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-2084 AND 2085 WEST LAFAYETTE GREENHOUSE FACILITY, LLC.PDF
8. BZA-2086 CUMBERLAND PARTNERS STORAGE
**This case has been continued to the August 24th meeting at petitioner's
request.**
Petitioner is requesting the following variances to expand an existing self-storage
warehouse in an NB zone:
1.

To eliminate the required Type B bufferyard (20’) that was previously granted
(BZA-2009 allowed a reduction in the required Type C bufferyard of 30’ to a
Type B bufferyard of 20’.) (UZO 4-9-3) and

2.

To increase the total signage on the sign-lot from the allowed 180 sq.ft. to 280
sq.ft. (UZO 4-8-5)

on property located at 2575 Cumberland Ave, West Lafayette, Wabash 11 (NW) 23-5.
Documents:
BZA-2086 CUMBERLAND PARTNERS STORAGE.PDF
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
V. ADJOURNMENT
In accordance with the requirements of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990
("ADA"), the Area Plan Commission of Tippecanoe County will not discriminate against qualified
individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or activities. For
more information visit www.tippecanoe.in.gov/ada

AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF TIPPECANOE COUNTY
MINUTES OF A PUBLIC HEARING
DATE ...................................................................................................................... May 25, 2022
TIME ..............................................................................................................................6:00 P.M.
PLACE ........................................................................................... COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901
This meeting was held in-person, with no virtual option.
MEMBERS PRESENT
Steve Clevenger
Ed Butz
Gary Schroeder
Michelle Dennis
Tom Andrew
Robert Novak
Jen Dekker

MEMBERS ABSENT

STAFF PRESENT
Maureen McNamara
David Hittle
Jennifer Ewen
Alex Burns, Atty.
Larry Aukerman

The Area Board of Zoning Appeals of Tippecanoe County public hearing was held in-person on the 25th
day of May 2022 at 6:00 P.M., pursuant to notice given and agenda posted as provided by law.
Steve Clevenger called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.
Attorney, Alex Burns, called the roll to establish members present.

I.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Gary Schroeder moved to approve the minutes from the April 27, 2022 BZA public hearing as submitted.
Jen Dekker seconded.
Steve Clevenger asked if there were any comments or corrections. There were none. The minutes, as
submitted, were approved by unanimous voice vote.

II.

NEW BUSINESS

Ryan O’Gara stated all cases are ready to be heard.

III.

PUBLIC HEARING

Steve Clevenger read the meeting procedures.
Gary Schroeder moved that there be incorporated into the public hearing portion of each application to be
heard this evening and to become part of the evidence at such hearing, the Unified Zoning Ordinance, the
Unified Subdivision Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan, the By-laws of the Area Board of Zoning Appeals,
the application and all documents filed therewith, the staff report and recommendation on the applications

to be heard this evening and responses from the checkpoint agencies. Jen Dekker seconded, and the
motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
Gary Schroeder moved to hear and vote on BZA-2077 JOHN SPALDING. Jen Dekker seconded.
BZA-2077 JOHN SPALDING:
Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce a side setback from the minimum required 4’ to 2.5’
for the construction of a 576 sq ft garage in an R1U zone. The property is located at 241 Connolly
Street in West Lafayette, Wabash 17 (SE) 23-4. (UZO 4-2-2)
APC staff Maureen McNamara presented the zoning map, site plan, and aerial photos. She stated the
subject site is zoned R1U as is all the surrounding sites. The site contains a single-family residence and an
existing detached garage. The petitioner is planning to demolish the existing garage, and then replace it
with a larger two car garage. The site is located in a densely populated single family portion o the New
Chauncey Neighborhood, and this is part of the New Chauncey Local Historical District. Connolly Street is
an urban local road according to the Thoroughfare Plan. The parking requirements for this is two parking
spaces, and there is ample amount of space here for parking. City utilities serve the site, and there is no
bufferyard requirements. The structure won’t be any closer to the adjacent property. The petitioner would
like to keep this location because of the location of the driveway; it would just make it easier. Since it is only
the petitioner’s desire to replace the garage in its current location, staff could not find a hardship, so that is
the reason staff is recommending denial.
Steve Clevenger called for the petitioner or the petitioner’s representative.
John Spalding, 241 Connolly Street, West Lafayette, stated the existing garage is a two-car garage, and
they are replacing it because it is not a safe structure. They are tearing it down because it is already in
disarray, and they are just looking to replace it so that they can actually use the structure and not have to
worry about it falling on their cars. They want to put it in the same place, so they don’t have to tear up the
driveway.
Steve Clevenger asked if anyone wished to speak in favor of this petition.
Chad Spitznagle, 222 North Chauncey, West Lafayette, stated the petitioner has made it through the
Historic Preservation Commission. He has all their approvals, and we met with them. He stated he agrees
with this; the structure is in poor condition. They are asking for approval of this petition.
Steve Clevenger asked if anyone wished to speak in opposition of this petition. There was no response.
Steve Clevenger asked if the Board had any questions or comments.
Steve Clevenger asked what the size of the new garage would be.
John Spalding responded the existing garage is 18 feet wide by 20 feet deep, and the new garage would
be 24X24 which is what most modern two-car garages are. The increased footprint would grow into the
property not towards the property line at all.
Jen Dekker asked if there is anything preventing this from being pushed back, so that the turn radius around
the house is not an issue or are you attempting to use the existing foundation to reconstruct.
John Spalding responded the goal is to use the existing driveway.
Steve Clevenger called for a vote on a ballot.
Attorney Alex Burns collected the ballots and noted the Board voted 7-Yes to 0-No to grant the requested
Variance.

Variance

Yes-Vote
Steve Clevenger
Robert Novak
Gary Schroeder
Ed Butz
Michelle Dennis
Tom Andrew
Jen Dekker

No-Vote

Steve Clevenger noted the Variance for BZA-2077 has been granted.
Gary Schroeder moved to hear and vote on BZA-2078 DAVID THOMAS ISELEY. Jen Dekker seconded.
BZA-2078 DAVID THOMAS ISELEY:
Petitioner is requesting the following variances for a remodel and expansion of a single-family home
in an R1 zone:
1. To allow a decrease in lot width from 75’ to 72.12’ (UZO 2-1-5);
2. To reduce the front setback from the minimum required 60’ to 45.3’ (UZO 4-2-2, 2-1-9) and
3. To reduce the side setback from the minimum required 6’ to 5.2’ (UZO 4-2-2, 2-1-9).
The property is located at 1721 Northwestern Ave in West Lafayette, Wabash 18 (NW) 23-4.
APC staff David Hittle first there is an administrative matter. We just learned from the petitioner that the
sign that was place on the site that warns motorists or people nearby that there is a hearing coming up, the
sign indicated that the hearing would be heard at Lafayette City Hall rather than here. The mailed notice
went out as required, so the neighboring property owners are all aware of it. He noted that no phone calls
were received regarding this. The Board, at its pleasure, can wave one or more of the notice rules if it feels
that doing so is appropriate, and therefore this could go forward tonight rather than be delayed for a month.
It was staff’s error, so it was not the petitioner’s fault.
Chris Shelmon, 250 Main Street, Lafayette, stated another procedural note is that the publications were
also published in both newspapers, and the petitioner, Mr. Iseley, was also at City Hall and can contest that
nobody else was there waiting to go to a meeting.
Alex Burns stated the Board could take a vote and find whether or not sufficient notice has been given. If
that is the case, they would be essentially waiving the staff’s error notice requirement and finding sufficient
notice has been provided.
Gary Schroeder moved to waive the error on the sign for Lafayette City Hall and hear the case tonight. Jen
Dekker seconded, and the motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
Steve Clevenger stated there are a few people present for the case, and the petitioner was at City Hall and
nobody was there, and the letters and legal notice were correct for this case. It seems reasonable that
sufficient notice was provided.
APC staff David Hittle presented the zoning map, site plan, and aerial photos. He stated the subject site is
about a quarter acre and is on Northwestern Avenue just south of Lindberg Road. It is zoned R1 and
surrounded by R1 zoning. The home was built in 1956. It is a one-story home on a slab, and it is typical of
the homes in the area. It has not been improved significantly since its original construction. The petitioner
is requesting three different variances, and they all pertain to a desire to build additions to the property.
Staff is supportive of two of the three variances. Staff has a concern about one of them. Variance number
1 and number 3 staff supports. Variance number 2 involves the small forefoot expansion of an existing
bedroom toward the street. It currently provides the house 49.3’ front setback, and today’s zoning ordinance
requires a 60’ front setback. Staff would support legally establishing the 49.3’ front setback, but their desire
is to go further toward the road, another four feet, so it would be a 45.3’ setback, and that is against the

current ordinance, and there is not a hardship present. Again, staff is supportive of Variance number 1 and
3.
Steve Clevenger called for the petitioner or the petitioner’s representative.
Chris Shelmon, 250 Main Street, Lafayette, stated he is here on behalf of the petitioner. The house has not
been improved since it was constructed in the 1950s, and Mr. Iseley is proposing a significant remodel of
the property which will be in excess of $400,000. The area of issue is the front bedroom which is the primary
bedroom, and it is quite small in its existing format. In addition, the footings in that bedroom need to be
redone, so Mr. Iseley was taking this opportunity to restore that foundation and add that 4’ with respect to
the front setback.
Steve Clevenger asked if anyone wished to speak in favor of this petition.
John Grutzner, 1725 Northwestern Ave, West Lafayette, stated he is very much in favor of this addition to
the Iseley home. The proposed addition would not affect our property in any way but make it better.
Steve Clevenger asked if anyone wished to speak in opposition of this petition. There was no response.
Steve Clevenger asked if the Board had any questions or comments.
Steve Clevenger called for a vote on a ballot.
Attorney Alex Burns collected the ballots and noted the Board voted by ballot 7-Yes to 0-No in favor to grant
Variance #1 for BZA-2078.
Variance #1

Yes-Vote
Steve Clevenger
Robert Novak
Gary Schroeder
Ed Butz
Michelle Dennis
Tom Andrew
Jen Dekker

No-Vote

Attorney Alex Burns collected the ballots and noted the Board voted by ballot 7-Yes to 0-No in favor to grant
Variance #2 for BZA-2078.
Variance #2

Yes-Vote
Steve Clevenger
Robert Novak
Gary Schroeder
Ed Butz
Michelle Dennis
Tom Andrew
Jen Dekker

No-Vote

Attorney Alex Burns collected the ballots and noted the Board voted by ballot 7-Yes to 0-No in favor to grant
Variance #3 for BZA-2078.
Variance #3

Yes-Vote
Steve Clevenger
Robert Novak
Gary Schroeder
Ed Butz

No-Vote

Michelle Dennis
Tom Andrew
Jen Dekker
Steve Clevenger noted all three variances for BZA-2078 have been granted.

IV.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

None.
V.

ADJOURNMENT

Steve Clevenger stated unless any member has an objection the chair will order the findings of each
member casting a vote for the majority decision of the Board to be the collective findings of the Board in
support of the decision of the Board. Hearing none, it is so ordered.
Gary Schroeder moved for adjournment.
The meeting adjourned at 6:43 P.M.

Respectfully submitted,
Jennifer Ewen
Recording Secretary

Reviewed by,

David Hittle
Executive Director

BZA-2079
WILLIAM S AND JACQUELINE BOND
(special exception extension)

STAFF REPORT
June 16, 2022

BZA-2079
WILLIAM S AND JACQUELINE BOND
Special Exception
Staff Report
June 16, 2022

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioners are requesting an extension of a previously approved special exception (BZA1958) to add a 140’ x 120’ gravel overflow parking area and legitimize various outdoor
areas for their agricultural rental hall in an A zone. The overflow parking area will extend
north by 120’ from the existing approved site area onto property petitioner has leased.
Hours of operation will remain the same with events occurring 7 days a week, 8am to
midnight. The property is located at 7071 S 100 E, Wea 33 (NW) 22-4 (UZO 3-2).
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
This property is zoned A, Agricultural, as are all surrounding properties. There have been
no recent rezones in the area and the only recent BZA case was petitioners’ original
special exception request in April 2017 (BZA-1958). The request was approved 4-2 (the
first agricultural rental hall approved in Tippecanoe County) and now operates as The
Stables Event Center.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
Properties to the north, south, and east are unimproved or active farm fields. Petitioners’
home is located on the adjacent tract between the subject site and CR 100 E. Farther to
the west along 100 E and 700 S are additional rural homesites.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The adopted Thoroughfare Plan classifies CR 100 E as a rural local road. The site has
no frontage on 100 E; instead petitioners have access to the site through an easement.
The existing 1000’ driveway that leads back to the agricultural rental hall was approved
by the County Highway Department and will not change per this proposed extension.
The UZO requires this use to have “1 parking space per 4 patrons to the maximum
capacity of the facility inclusive of both indoor, if any, and outdoor capability.” The
maximum occupancy for the site is 330 people which would require 83 spaces. After
being in operation for about 4 years, petitioners find that the existing 84 spaces (1 more
than the required amount) are not sufficient for the average number of patrons/cars
visiting the site for an event. For this reason, they have leased the neighboring 15 acres
to the north to be able to expand their parking by 16,800 sq. ft which contains 50 spaces.
This will bring the total parking on site to 134 spaces. Parking lots located in the
Agricultural zone are not required to be paved.
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ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
A well and commercial septic system serve the site.
STAFF COMMENTS:
This request was the response to a written complaint that was filed with the Building
Commission in April 2022. The complaint stated large amounts of gravel had been placed
on the property to the north, that appeared to be related to the agricultural rental hall,
which is outside of the originally approved special exception boundaries. Once
investigated, it was determined that petitioners were in violation of the original special
exception boundaries and needed this request to be approved in order to legitimize their
extension. It was also found that petitioners had been using two outdoor areas for
wedding ceremonies and the like which also were not shown on the originally approved
site plan. Once contacted, petitioners were fully compliant with county staff and are
actively working towards resolving the zoning violation.
The extension includes the addition of a 140’ x 120’ overflow parking lot (#8 on the site
plan) and will also legitimize two existing outdoor seating areas (shown as #4 and #6 on
the site plan) that were not on the original site plan. Petitioners have made it clear that
other than the overflow parking area, they have no intention to expand the agricultural
rental hall in any way in the leased 15 acres (#9 on the site plan); the remaining acreage
will solely be used as part of their neighboring residence. Everything else shown on the
submitted site plan was previously approved in the original special exception.
Petitioners have explained to staff their reasoning for placing the overflow parking on the
property to the north. The commercial septic field, (#3 on the site plan) takes up a large
portion of the land that petitioners did not anticipate at the time of the original special
exception. There are alternative places overflow parking could go, but topographical
challenges make those locations undesirable for parking. It was also petitioners’ intent to
have the parking as far away from neighboring residents as possible; specifically,
petitioners thought having the overflow parking on the southern portion of their site would
be disruptive to those residing at 7181 S 100 E.
The existing lighting and hours of operation will remain the same as the originally
approved special exception. Petitioner does not have any desire to increase the sites
occupancy in any way, thus staff anticipates traffic and noise will also remain the same
as the existing operations.
At its meeting on June 1, 2022 the Executive Committee of the Area Plan Commission
voted that granting this request would not substantially adversely affect the
Comprehensive Plan.
Regarding the ballot items:
1.

Section 3.1 of the Unified Zoning Ordinance DOES authorize the special exception
for an Agricultural Rental Hall in the A zoning district.
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And it is staff’s opinion that:
2.

3.

4.

The requirements and development standards for the requested use as prescribed
by the Unified Zoning Ordinance WILL be met. Parking, standard setbacks, lot
coverage, and greenspace on this 12-acre tract, plus the leased 15 acres, can all
easily be met.
Granting the special exception WILL NOT subvert the general purposes served by
the Ordinance. This request would not harm the public health, safety, or inhibit the
general welfare of the community. Hours of operation, noise, lighting and traffic are
expected to remain the same as the original granted special exception.
Granting the special exception WILL NOT materially and permanently injure other
property or uses in the same district and vicinity because of:
a. Traffic generation: The maximum capacity of the site is not changing with this
extension request; traffic is not expected to increase. The additional overflow
parking is well beyond the minimum required parking for the site.
b. Placement of outdoor lighting: Lights located at the building entrances, parking
lot, and lights along the driveway entrance is sensible. There are no additional
lights with the extension.
c. Noise production: Noise would come from either live music or DJs hired for
events in the building. The nearest home to this site is about 1000’ away from
the building and outdoor areas which should be adequate to deaden noise.
d. Hours of operation: 8am to midnight, 7 days a week are typical hours for this
type of business and will not be changing with this extension request.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval
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BZA-2080
JAMES ALAN AND TRACI BRATTON
(variances)

STAFF REPORT
June 16, 2022

BZA-2080
JAMES ALAN AND TRACI BRATTON
Variances
Staff Report
June 16, 2022
REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioners (who are the owners) are requesting two variances to allow construction of a 554 sq.
ft. garage in an R1 zone. The variances are:
1. to reduce a rear setback from the minimum required 10’ to 2’ and
2. to reduce a side setback from the minimum required 6’ to 2’ (UZO 4-2-2).
The property is located at 256 Washington Street in Dayton, Sheffield 04(SW) 22-3.
Petitioners are planning to replace an existing garden shed with a larger 554 sq. ft. garage to
allow long-term storage of a car as well as garden equipment currently stored in the shed. There
is no driveway to the rear of the property, and petitioners do not plan to construct one, choosing
instead to drive over the grass when needed.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The subject site is zoned R1 as is all surrounding sites. R1U zoning exists farther south across
Jefferson St, and there is FP from the South Fork of the Wildcat Creek farther to the east.
There have only been two BZA cases in the last 30 years within a few blocks of the site: BZA1360 (in 1998) approved a 1’ setback for a garage instead of the required 25’ from Ohio St on a
uniquely shaped lot to the southeast, and BZA-1227 (approved in 1994) which allowed a front
setback of 10’ instead of 25’ at the intersection of Jefferson and Conjunction Streets.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The site contains a single-family residence with an attached 2-car garage and a small detached
garden shed. It is surrounded by single-family residences on all sides. Dayton Elementary School
and associated athletic fields are farther west.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
Washington Street is an urban local road according to the adopted Thoroughfare Plan. The
parking requirement of 2 spaces per dwelling is met given the attached 2-car garage and the
length of the driveway leading to this garage.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Public utilities serve the site. There are no bufferyard requirements since all bordering lots are
also zoned R1.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioners are asking for relief from the side and rear setbacks in order to replace their existing
outdoor garden shed with a new 554 sq. ft garage. Petitioners state that the garage will be used
to store an infrequently-driven car as well as garden equipment. The existing shed will be removed
and demolished. The petitioners do not plan to install a driveway to the rear of the house, choosing
instead to drive over the lawn between the house and side lot line.
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Two parking spaces per dwelling unit are required per the UZO, and this site already supports
more than two spaces in its driveway and attached 2-car garage. It is only petitioner’s desire to
build an additional garage utilizing the most out-of-the-way location that is the basis for this
request. An accessory building could be built with a 6’ side setback and a 10’ rear setback, (closer
to the house), without the need for variances. Larger detached garages appear to be common in
this area of town; however, staff could not find a hardship as an additional garage is not a
necessity for a single-family home and this lot is no different than the other lots on Washington
Street.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission June 15, 2022 determined that the variances requested ARE NOT
use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting these variances WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. Allowing this garage in the setback does not pose a safety concern
for the public travelling along Washington or create an issue with sight line visibilities for
adjacent properties.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request WILL
NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Allowing the structure to be built in the
setback will not affect the way neighboring owners use their properties.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to other
properties in the same zoning district. There is nothing unusual about this lot’s shape or
topography. Most lots on this block are similar in size to this site, and no variances have been
granted.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. While this could be considered a
practical difficulty, Tippecanoe County’s UZO has stricter standards requiring an unusual and
unnecessary hardship to be found. It is only the petitioner’s desire to construct this additional
garage in the corner of their property that is the motivation for this request. Petitioners could
place the structure elsewhere in the backyard to meet the setback requirements.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question 5
above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction of or
restriction on economic gain. If denied the petitioners could still use the site as a single-family
residence which they are currently doing or move the location of the building to meet setbacks.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate the
hardship. There is no minimum relief because this building is not required for the site to be
used as single-family residence. Additionally, a conforming accessory building can still be built
within regular setbacks.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Variance #1 (rear setback of 2’): Denial
Variance #2: (side setback of 2’): Denial
MM | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\2000\bza-2080 james alan and traci bratton variances.docx | james alan and traci bratton |
Variances | June 16, 2022

2

154.30'

23.17'

25'

6'
23.92'

2'

EXISTING BUILDING

25'

91
°3
1'0
"

6'

80.00'

80.00'

PROPOSED
GARAGE

EDGE OF
PAVEMENT

2'

"
9'0
°2
88

JOB # B-22125

LOCATED IN SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, SHEFFIELD TOWNSHIP, TIPPECANOE COUNTY.

151.40'

VEGETATIVE COVER: 63%
O/S = DENOTES OFFSET
= DENOTES STAKE SET
= DRAINAGE & UTILITY EASEMENT
= MINIMUM BUILDING LINE
= PROPOSED LOCATION OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
Erosion Control (Stormwater Pollution Prevention) Notes:
(1) The individual lot operator is responsible for installation and maintenance of all erosion and sediment control measures until the lot is stabilized. The operator must comply with all
requirements of the Tippecanoe County Comprehensive Storm Water Management Ordinance 2011-27-CM. Failure to do so will result in Enforcement Action.
(2) Erosion and sediment control measures must be functional and maintained throughout construction.
(3) Sediment discharge and tracking from lot shall be minimized. Streets shall be kept clear of dirt and debris.
(4) Install and maintain stable construction entrance.
(5) Disturbing adjacent lots shall be kept to a minimum. Adjacent lots disturbed by an individual lot operator must be repaired and stabilized immediately.
(6) Surrounding curb and storm drain inlets must be protected from silt and debris.
(7) Temporary downspout extenders must be used until the site is stable.
(8) Silt fence or Coconut logs must be installed where needed to minimize silt leaving site.
(9) Trash and debris shall not be allowed to leave the site by runoff or wind.
(10)Violations of the Tippecanoe County Comprehensive Stormwater Management Ordinance 2011-27-CM will result in enforcement action including stop work orders and/or fines.
NOTE: THIS SITEPLAN WAS PREPARED WITHOUT
Site Plan Notes:
BENEFIT OF A TITLE SEARCH OR TITLE
(1) Building dimensions include brick ledges (as applicable).
COMMITMENT. ALL EASEMENTS AND SETBACKS
(2) Property dimensions shown are taken directly from subject plat or deed for the property.
SHOWN ARE FROM THE RECORDED FINAL
(3) Street width is estimated and will be updated, as necessary, after staking of the house; therefore, contractor shall verify street
SUBDIVISION PLAT OR AS PROVIDED BY OWNER.
(4) dimension and make appropriate adjustments before placing walks and similar items that are dimensioned from the street.
(5) This site plan is intended to accompany a building permit application.
(6) No lot corner markers were set or verified as a part of this plan; therefore, no liability will be assumed for use of this plan other than its intended purpose or for its use to place other
improvements or fences.

THIS PLAN IS VOID UNLESS
SIGNED AND DATED

Legal Description (Key No. 79-12-04-329-006.000-013):
Lot numbered Eight (8) in Williams C. Reinecke's Third Addition to the Town of Dayton, as platted upon a part of the east halfof the southwest
quarter of section four (4) Township Twenty two (22) North, Range Three (3) West. Located in Sheffield, Tippecanoe Indiana.
SUBJECT TO ALL EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY OF RECORD
Surveyor's Certificate:
The undersigned, a Professional Land Surveyor of the State of Indiana, certifies that this site plan was prepared under his direct supervision.

05-17-2022
Certified by:BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
James D. Hall, PLS # 20500017
Date
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BZA-2081
PATRICK R AND MELINDA C O’NEIL, TRUSTEES OF THE
PATRICK R O’NEIL AND MELINDA C O’NEIL
REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
(variances)

REVISED STAFF REPORT
July 21, 2022

BZA-2081
PATRICK R. O'NEIL AND MELINDA C. O'NEIL, TRUSTEES OF THE
PATRICK R. O'NEIL AND MELINDA C. O'NEIL REVOCABLE
LIVING TRUST
Variances
REVISED Staff Report
July 21, 2022

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioners (who are the property owners), represented by attorney Kevin Riley, are
requesting the following 8 variances:
1. A lot area of 10,763 square feet instead of the minimum required area of 27,750
square feet (UZO 2-11-5);
2. A maximum lot coverage of 69.5% 74.4% instead of the maximum allowed 40%
(UZO 2-11-7);
3. A minimum vegetative coverage of 17.1% 14.4% instead of the minimum
requirement of 30% (UZO 2-11-7);
4. A front setback of 9’1” instead of the minimum required 25 feet (UZO 2-11-9);
5. A rear setback of 3 feet 0 feet instead of the minimum required 25 feet (UZO 2-11-9);
6. A building height of 45 feet instead of the maximum allowed 14 feet, measured from
the ground to the finished floor of the uppermost story (UZO 2-11-11). The actual
building height will likely be between 55’ to 57’ measured from the ground to the top
of the roof;
7. To reduce the number of parking spaces to twenty (20) spaces instead of the
minimum requirement of 91 parking spaces (UZO 2-10-12); and
8. To eliminate the required 5’ no-parking setback along the western property line (UZO
4-4-6).

Petitioner is proposing to demolish the existing two dated apartment buildings and
construct a new 5-story single apartment building, with parking located partially under the
building and 32 one- and two-bedroom apartments on the upper floors. The site is
commonly known as 418 Harrison Street, West Lafayette, Wabash 19 (SW) 23-4.
This case was continued one day before the June 22, 2022 ABZA meeting so that three
of the requests could be changed. Variance #2 decreased the amount of building
coverage, variance #3 increased the amount of vegetative coverage and variance #5 was
increased to a 3-foot rear setback.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
This site was recently rezoned from R3W to R4W at the June 2022 West Lafayette City
Council meeting (Z-2858). All adjacent land is zoned R3W. Farther to the east at the
Grant street intersection are two planned developments (Alpha Omega Pi and Grant
JWB | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\2000\bza-2081 o'neil trust variances rev revised.docx | Patrick R. O'Neil and Melinda C. O'Neil,
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Street Station).
In 2019, the Board approved a similar case at 234 Marsteller with 6 variances for a new
apartment building a block to the northwest (BZA-2020). The variances granted were for
lot width, side setbacks, parking, building height and vegetative coverage.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
Originally this lot contained a single-family home and a detached garage. Over time, the
garage was converted into two apartments and a new apartment building was built beside
the house on the east. (A stairway leading to upstairs units connects the original house
and the newer apartment building.) Currently there are 8 total units and 16 bedrooms (2
units in the rear building, 2 units in the original house and 4 units in the addition next to
the house).
Surrounding this site to the east, north and northwest are parking lots owned by Purdue
Research Foundation. Three-story apartment buildings, typical of the area, are located
adjacent to the west and south across Harrison Street.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
Harrison Street is classified as an urban local road per The Thoroughfare Plan.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
City sewer and water serve the site.
STAFF COMMENTS:
This part of our community, south of State Street in West Lafayette, has very few
remnants of the single-family neighborhood that once was located here. Today, the
original homes have either been replaced with apartment buildings or converted to
apartments. The subject property is a combination of both with the 1930’s house and an
apartment building addition. Petitioner is proposing raze the site which contain 8 units
and 16 bedrooms. The new structure would be 5 stories tall and support 32 units with a
mix of 1- and 2-bedroom apartments. The first floor would contain a small lobby with an
elevator and 20 parking spaces under cover. This type of development is common in the
area, but less common on properties of this small size.
The lot in question is 10,763 square feet in area, slightly larger than the minimum lot size
for single-family homes in the R1 zone. In the R4W zone, minimum lot area is based on
the number and size of the units. With a mix of 28 Type A units (825 square feet and
larger) and 4 Type C units (470 to 649 square feet), a minimum lot size of 27,750 square
feet is required. Petitioner is asking for a variance to allow a smaller lot area than
permitted for 32 apartments (request #1).
Requests #2 and #3 (lot coverage and vegetative coverage) would allow the building to
cover 69.5% of the lot instead of the maximum allowed 40% as well as have 17.1%
greenspace instead of the minimum required 30%. These requests are needed to
accommodate the large footprint of the building in relation to the small lot size.
Request #4 and #5 would allow a reduction in the required building setbacks. The front
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setback along a local road such as Harrison Street is 25 feet; petitioner is requesting a
setback of 9 feet 1 inch (#4). (If averaged, the allowable front setback here would be 20’.)
The required rear setback is 25 feet but request #5 has been amended to provide a 3foot setback instead of the originally requested 0 feet.
Request #6 would increase the building height. In the R3W and R4W zones, the height
is measured from the average grade of all sides up to the finished floor of the uppermost
story. Instead of the maximum 14 feet (which allows a typical 2½ to 3 story building),
petitioner is asking for a height of 45 feet measured to the floor of the uppermost story.
Staff has long recognized the need to amend the height standard in these districts; it is
no longer necessary to maintain this outdated height standard.
Request #7 would allow a lower parking standard than required of other projects in the
R4W zoning district. The site is classified as University-Proximate residences. This
means that the parking standard is based on the unit size. With 28 Type A units, 84
spaces are required; four Type C units require 7 spaces, for a total of 91 spaces.
Petitioner’s site plan shows 20 spaces tucked under the building. This parking standard
is another requirement that staff realizes needs to be updated. A UZO update to the
parking section is currently being researched and developed.
And finally, request #8 would eliminate the 5-foot no-parking setback along the western
property line. The western lot line is adjacent to a platted alley. The no-parking setback
requirement ensures that the front and rear of parked vehicles does not protrude over a
property line. The submitted site plan shows three spaces parallel to the western property
line. The other three sides of this lot all meet this 5-foot no-parking setback. Because
the parking spaces are parallel to the alley, they minimize the potential for overhang. Staff
can support this request for this reason.
Petitioners’ rezone to the R4W zone was necessary to allow a denser residential
development. The R4W has no density cap. However, petitioners’ proposed project
would have a particularly high density of 129.5 units per acre as compared with nearby
developments in the R3W zone, which is limited to 15 units per acre. A nearby planned
development to the east, Grant Street Station, has a density of 114.6 units per acre, which
is typical to many planned developments near Purdue. Since staff understands the UZO’s
building height and parking standards need to be adjusted in the R3W and R4W zones
and the no-parking setback is not an issue with parallel parked cars, these variances are
supportable. The variances that allow a much higher density without the give and take of
the planned development process cannot be supported. A building with a smaller number
of units would not need two setbacks, building coverage, vegetative coverage and lot
area variances…or at least not to this degree.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its June 15, 2022 meeting determined that all the
variances requested ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding variance requests 1 (lot area), 2 (lot coverage) 3
(vegetative coverage) 4 (reduced front setback) and 5 (reduced rear setback) that:
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2. Granting these variances WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and
general welfare of the community. The small size of the lot in relation to the size of
the building proposed will not negatively affect the public’s general welfare.
3. Regarding variances 1-5, the use and value of the area adjacent to the property
included in the variance request WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse
manner. The proposed larger building on a smaller than allowed lot would have no
impact on adjoining properties. This neighborhood is getting more and more densely
populated and these four variances reflect this. The revised rear setback of 3 feet
is more supportable from a maintenance standpoint as compared to the originally
proposed rear setback of 0 feet.
4. Regarding variances 1 through 5, the terms of the zoning ordinance are being
applied to a situation that IS common to other properties in the same zoning district.
The subject lot is 10,763 square feet in size, which is common in the area. It is
rectangular in shape and topographically flat. An apartment building with a smaller
number of units could be built here without needing any of these variances.
5. Regarding variances 1 through 5, strict application of the terms of the zoning
ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual or unnecessary hardship as defined in the
zoning ordinance. With the lot size of 10,763 square feet, this lot is capable of
supporting several units, but not 32 as proposed. A smaller apartment building could
be built without requiring all of these variances.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction
of or restriction on economic gain. It is possible to redevelop this lot with the required
setbacks, lot coverage, vegetative coverage and lot area by proposing a smaller
building. It is not a hardship but only petitioner’s desire to build a larger building with
more units than this size lot can reasonably support that is necessitating these
requests.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
alleviate the hardship because the lot is still large enough to support several apartment
units, just not the 32 units desired.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding variance requests 6 (building height), 7 (reduction in
parking) and 8 (eliminating the 5’ no-parking setback) that:
2. Granting these variances WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and
general welfare of the community. The R4W building height and universityproximate parking standards both need to be updated and varying these outdated
standards would not be injurious to the public. The elimination of the no-parking
setback would not harm the safety of the public.
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3. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in these variance
requests WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. A reduction in
parking for residents in this neighborhood on the edge of Purdue’s campus would
not harm adjacent properties. The five-story height of the proposed building would
not harm the value of adjacent lots. The elimination of the no-parking setback would
not adversely affect the area.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. Requiring the developer of
this property to use an outdated height requirement (which exists to deal with a fire
department problem that has already been solved) would create an uncommon
situation. Most nearby properties have been redeveloped with planned development
zoning and reduced parking standards are typical of this near campus area. The
parking spaces along the western property line will be parallel with the property line
and alley, so no vehicles will protrude into the right-of-way.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship. Student housing located this close to the university typically
demands much less parking, as evidenced in the many planned developments
approved in this area. Holding developers to an outdated building height standard
creates an unnecessary hardship. The 5-foot no-parking setback is intended for
parking areas that are perpendicular to the property line, not parallel parking spaces
as shown on the binding site plan.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived
reduction of or restriction on economic gain. The hardship in the requests for building
height and parking space reduction is caused by outdated UZO standards. The noparking setback should not apply for parallel-parked vehicles and is not self-imposed.
5b. The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate
the hardship because the proposed height and parking is similar in scale to other
negotiated projects near campus.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Variance #1 (lot area): Denial
Variance #2 (lot coverage): Denial
Variance #3 (vegetative cover): Denial
Variance #4 (front setback): Denial
Variance #5 (rear setback): Denial
Variance #6 (building height): Approval
Variance #7 (parking): Approval
Variance #8 (no-parking setback): Approval
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ZONING CLASSIFICATION:
BUILDING AREA:
SITE AREA
BUILDING FOOTPRINT

R3W TO R4W
= 10,763 S.F. (±0.247 ACRES)
= 7,485 S.F.

UNIT MIX:
4x
1-BEDROOM UNITS (545 S.F.)
28x
2-BEDROOM UNITS (825 S.F.)
TOTAL UNITS = 32 UNITS (60 BEDS)
SITE DENSITY:
15 UNITS PER ACRE MINIMUM

= 129.5 UNITS PER ACRE ACTUAL

LOT WIDTH:
70' MINIMUM REQUIRED

= 75' ACTUAL

PARKING REQUIRED:
3 SPACES PER TYPE A UNIT
1.6 SPACES PER TYPE C UNIT
TOTAL

= 84
= 6.4
= 91

PARKING SPACES PROVIDED:
STANDARD
ACCESSIBLE
TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED
(33.3% BED TO SPACE RATIO)

TRANSFORMER

= 19
= 1
= 20

BICYCLE PARKING
1 BICYCLE PER UNIT REQUIRED
32 TOTAL BICYCLE SPACES PROVIDED

STAIR
BIKE PARKING

7

LOT COVERAGE:
ACTUAL BUILDING COVERAGE
ACTUAL VEGETATION COVERAGE

= 69.5%
= 1,846 S.F. (17.1%)

BUILDING HEIGHT:
ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT
# STORIES
14' MAX. TOP FLOOR ELEVATION

= 45'-0"
=5
= 45'-0" ACTUAL

BUILDING SETBACKS:
NORTH REAR SETBACK (NOT ALONG A STREET)
EAST SIDE SETBACK (NOT ALONG STREET)
SOUTH SETBACK (STREET)
WEST SIDE SETBACK (NOT ALONG STREET)
PARKING SETBACK:
5' REQUIRED

= 3'-0" (25' REQUIRED)
= 6'-0" (6' REQUIRED)
= 9'-1" (25' REQUIRED)
= 10'-0" (6' REQUIRED)
= 0'-0" ACTUAL

VARIANCES REQUIRED:
1. 2-11-5 LOT AREA: 2000 S.F. PER UNIT (FIRST THREE) PLUS 750 S.F. ADDITIONAL.
27,750 S.F. REQUIRED - ACTUAL AREA OF 10,763 S.F.
2. 2-11-7 LOT COVERAGE: 40% MAXIMUM COVERAGE BY BUILDING. ACTUAL
COVERAGE OF 69.5%
3. 2-22-7 VEGETATIVE COVERAGE: 30% MINIMUM VEGETATIVE COVERAGE. ACTUAL
COVERAGE OF 17.1%
4. 2-11-8 MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK: 25' ALONG STREET. ACTUAL SETBACK OF 9'-1".
7

5. 2-11-9 MINIMUM REAR SETBACK: 25'. ACTUAL SETBACK OF 3'.
6. 2-11-11 MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 14' MAX. GRADE TO FINISH FLOOR OF TOP
FLOOR. 45'-0" ACTUAL.
7. 2-10-12 PARKING: 3 PARKING SPACES PER 'A' UNIT, 1.6 SPACES PER 'C" UNIT, OR
91 TOTAL SPACES. ACTUAL SPACES IS 20.
8. 1-10-2 NO PARKING SETBACK: 5' SETBACK REQUIRED BETWEEN PARKING AND
LOT BOUNDARIES. ACTUAL SETBACK IS 0' ON WEST PROPERTY LINE.
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BIKE PARKING

STAIR
LOBBY

TRASH
SPRINKLER
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BZA-2082
RIVERSIDE CONSTRUCTION, LLC
(variance)

STAFF REPORT
June 16, 2022

BZA-2082
RIVERSIDE CONSTRUCTION
Variance
Staff Report
June 16, 2022
REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, on behalf of owners Brien and Rebecca Dick, is requesting a variance to
reduce the rear setback to 21.5’ from the minimum required 25’ to replace an existing 20’
x 12’ deck with a 20’ x 12’ covered/screened-in porch in the R1B zone. The existing singlefamily home is located at 15 Flowermound Drive, in Winding Creek Subdivision,
Tippecanoe 29 (SW) 24-4 (UZO 2-3-8).
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
This lot is zoned R1B, as are properties to the north, east, and west. It is part of section
1 of Winding Creek subdivision which was recorded in 1999 and includes both R1B and
R1 lots. East of the site along the main road in the subdivision are larger R1 zoned lots.
Adjoining land south and west of the subdivision is a large area of A (Agricultural) zoning.
The only variance activity in the area is north along Flowermound Drive, a setback
reduction was approved in 2013 when an error was made in the placement of a house
during construction, (BZA-1886). The house was built only 22’ from the front setback
instead of the required 25’.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
Winding Creek Subdivision is a single-family home development that surrounds the
Coyote Crossings Golf Course. Petitioner’s lot is on the southern boundary of the
subdivision, backing up to three large single-family home lots.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
Flowermound Drive is one of several local public streets built for Winding Creek.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
American Suburban Utilities (sanitary sewer) and Indiana American Water Company
serve the lot and the surrounding area. The proposed addition would not be located in a
drainage or utility easement.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioner is proposing to build a covered/screened-in porch that protrudes into the rear
setback by 3.5’. The existing patio is the same size and in the same location and will be
removed and replaced if the variance is granted. The existing patio was constructed in its
current location based on UZO Section 4-4-4-c, which allows an unroofed patio/porch to
extend into a rear setback up to 4’. Once a roof is added, the 25’ rear setback becomes
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the requirement.
The homeowners would like to build an addition with a roof; the existing patio needs to
be removed because it cannot support a roof. An additional statement made by the
petition states that they want to keep the existing landscaping in place. On the rear of the
house in the middle of the deck is a chimney off the living area that makes a portion of
the deck narrower. Following the UZO required 25’ setback would make the covered deck
even narrower. Staff understands that a narrower deck is not ideal but can’t support the
setback request because there is adequate area to put the deck that meets the existing
setback. Reconfiguring the expansion to meet the setback would require a change in
landscaping of the site, unfortunately this is not enough to be considered a hardship.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission on June 15, 2022 determined that the variance requested
IS NOT a use variance.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting this variance WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. This location is occupied by a deck that is proposed to be
removed and rebuilt in the same location with a roof and screened in area. The existing
structure is not in any platted easement and will not negatively affect the site or its
neighbors.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Granting this request will
not affect the neighboring property owner and the use of their properties as singlefamily homes.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district. All the other properties in this subdivision
have a 25’ setback. The existing deck could continue to be used or a new deck could
be built and roofed that met the setback but was longer. The new configuration could
have the same area, but it would be less deep than the proposed deck.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual
or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed and solely based on a perceived reduction
of or restriction on economic gain. An expansion could be added that meets the
setback. In the application the petitioner gives a reason for the variance as the
residents would like to keep the existing landscaping in place.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
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alleviate the hardship. Staff cannot find a minimum relief for this request because there
is no hardship.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial
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BZA-2083
LOVE’S TRAVEL STOP – BETTY TORSTENSON
(variance)

STAFF REPORT
July 21, 2022

BZA-2083
LOVE’S TRAVEL STOP
Variance
Staff Report
July 21, 2022
REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, with consent of the owner, is requesting a variance to increase the total signage of the
sign-lot from the allowed 300 square feet to 368.04 square feet for a new Love’s Travel Stop (UZO
4-8-5). The property is located at 2400 E 200 N, Fairfield 10(SE) 23-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The subject site is zoned I3, Heavy Industrial, surrounded by FP, Flood Plain zoning from the
adjacent Wildcat Creek. The I3 zoning continues south of this property along 200 N, and there is
also a diamond shaped I3 section across 200 N. Farther out is a mix of R1 and GB zones.
This property was rezoned from R1 to I in 1997, when it was being used by an excavating
company. It was designated as being I3 in 1998, when the current UZO was adopted, introducing
the additional Industrial zones. There have not been any other rezones in the past 20 years in
this area.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
Other than the site grading work currently ongoing in relation to the nearby floodplain, the site is
unimproved. The northeast and southeast parts of the site are wooded. The Norfolk Southern
Railroad has track south of the site. Land to the east is wooded and unimproved, except for the
Railroad’s communications tower. I-65 is just beyond. Land to the north is wooded with several
single-family and mobile homes farther to the north across Schuyler and to the east along 200 N.
A mix of residential and commercial uses are west of the Wildcat.
Two variances for setbacks were approved on this site in 1981 (BZA-0460), and a special
exception in 1988 was denied for an outdoor shooting facility (BZA-0853). More recently, two
variances for setbacks were approved in 2018 for a property on the other side of I-65 (BZA-1972).
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
Schuyler Avenue is classified as a divided primary arterial according to the County’s
Thoroughfare Plan. This section of Schuyler carries about 18,720 vehicles per day according to
the State Department of Transportation. A break in the Schuyler median currently allows for
vehicles to turn across the road at 200 N, but a new traffic signal is planned for this intersection.
CR 200 N is a local road. According to the site plan, access will be from three driveways off the
west side of 200 N. Driveway improvements proposed within county right-of-way must be
approved by the Highway Department. The site plan shows sufficient parking spots to meet the
ordinance.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Public sewer and water will serve the site. There are no bufferyard requirements since the only
bordering lot (to the south) is also zoned I3.
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STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioner is asking for an increase in the signage allowance to 368.04 sq ft instead of the
maximum 300 sq ft. for a new Love’s Travel Stop. The proposed signage on site is as follows:
a. A 96.33 sq-ft freestanding pylon Love’s/Price/Hardee’s sign;
b. A 71.33 sq-ft Love’s Heart and Letters fascia sign;
c. Two 14.84 sq-ft fascia Hardee’s logo signs;
d. Two 8.28 sq-ft fascia “Hardee’s” signs;
e. A 13.68 sq-ft fascia Hardee’s “Charbroiled Burgers” sign;
f. A 34.05 sq-ft fascia “Love’s Truck Tire Care” sign;
g. Three 12.08 sq-ft fascia signs for “Michelin”, “Bridgestone” and “Goodyear” and
h. Three 23.39 sq-ft Love’s Logo gas canopy signs.
As always, a sign worksheet (UZO Appendix D-2) was completed to determine the maximum sign
area for the site; the calculations for this site came to 300 sq-ft. of total permitted signage. Factors
that went into the total include the zoning of the site, the speed limit along both road frontages,
as well as the building setbacks.
Because of the nearby Wildcat Creek and naturally wooded areas, this site is visually set apart
from all neighboring properties. There are no other nearby interstate businesses, meaning this
site does not need conspicuous signage to be noticed. Furthermore, the nearby section of I-65 is
higher than the property, allowing the travelling public unhindered visual access to the proposed
truck stop.
While an additional 68.04 sq ft does not seem like much, it also seems like it would be simple
enough to amend their sign permit to meet the ordinance. 300 square feet of permitted signage
is more than adequate for this site. They could remove one of the two Hardee’s signs (both logo
and name), as well as decrease the square footage for any of the Love’s logo signs. Petitioner
states that their objective in providing all the signs requested is to ensure consumer safety and
provide direction. It is the opinion of APC staff that fewer and smaller signs would still provide the
desired effects. At the point where a consumer would be viewing the sign for guidance, they would
be much closer to the building, therefore a larger sign is not entirely necessary.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission on July 20, 2022 determined that the variance requested IS NOT
a use variance.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting this variance WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare
of the community. Increased signage at the proposed location does not cause any public
safety issues.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request WILL
NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Areas adjacent to the property are mostly
floodplain, and therefore will not be negatively affected by increased signage. The largest sign
on the lot is that of the freestanding pylon, and it is within the UZO requirements. It is simply
a matter of the number and size of signs being requested which puts the total square footage
over the permitted amount.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to other
properties in the same zoning district. The lot shape may be unusual, but the location of their
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entrances, as well as their location off an interstate is common for other similar properties in
the I3 zoning. In fact, the interstate is well-elevated at this point, providing direct visibility of
the area. Additionally, the traffic light will assist customers in gaining access to the site.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. The petitioner could minimize any
of the proposed signs, to the point where they would then meet the ordinance. It is merely the
number of signs, and their size, which place the total square footage over the permitted
allotment.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question 5
above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed and solely based on a perceived reduction of or
restriction on economic gain. If denied the petitioners could still use the site as a truck stop,
albeit with smaller and/or fewer signs.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate the
hardship. There is no minimum relief because there is no hardship.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial
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LOVE’S BUILDING SIGNS ~ LAFAYETTE, IN

17'-10"
60"

Qty (1) Front elevation
above Main Entrance
LED Illuminated
(71.33 Sq. ft./sign)

48"

44”

Hardee’s Star Logo
Qty (1) North elevation
Qty (1) East elevation
LED Illuminated
(14.84 Sq. ft./sign)

44 1/2"

48”

Hardee’s Letters
Qty (1) North elevation
Qty (1) East elevation
LED Illuminated
(8.28 Sq. ft./sign)

16"
74 1/2”

Qty (1) North elevation
LED Illuminated
(13.68 Sq. ft./sign)

10"
16'-5”

** ALL SIGN GRAPHICS ARE FOR REPRESENTATION PURPOSES ONLY. MANUFACTURER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR WRITTEN FRANCHISE APPROVAL TO VERIFY SIGN LAYOUTS AND MANUFACTURE SPECIFICATIONS.

LOCATION:

DATE:

DRAWING #:

LAFAYETTE, IN

1/11/22

EI82201-1102

REVISION # / DATE:

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

3/16” = 1’

JLW

4 - 6/21/22
JLW

PHONE: 605.753.9700

LOVE’S TRUCK TIRE CARE BUILDING SIGNS ~ LAFAYETTE, IN

CUSTOMER
ENTRANCE
1’ x 3’ ½” Customer Entrance
Qty (1) North elevation
Fluorescent Illumination
(3.04 sq. ft)

6’ 4” x 5’ 4-1/2” Truck Tire Care
Qty (1) North elevation
LED Illumination
(34.05 sq. ft. / sign)

2’ x 6’ ½” Bridgestone Sign
Qty (1) North elevation
LED iIlumination
(12.08 sq. ft / sign)

2’ x 6’ ½” Michelin Sign
Qty (1) North elevation
LED Illumination
(12.08 sq. ft / sign)

2’ x 6’ ½” Good Year Sign
Qty (1) North elevation
LED Illumination
(12.08 sq. ft / sign)

LOCATION:

DATE:

DRAWING #:

LAFAYETTE, IN

1/11/22

EI82201-1103

REVISION # / DATE:

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

3/8” = 1’

JLW

4 - 6/21/22
JLW

PHONE: 605.753.9700

LOVE’S FUEL CANOPY LOGOS ~ LAFAYETTE, IN

10'-2 1/2"

Qty (2) Gas Canopy Logos
(23.39 Sq. ft./sign)

2'-3 ½"

10'-2 1/2"

Qty (1) Diesel Canopy Logo
(23.39 Sq. ft./sign)

2'-3 ½"

Gas / Diesel Canopy illustration

LOCATION:

DATE:

DRAWING #:

LAFAYETTE, IN

1/11/22

EI82201-1104

REVISION # / DATE:

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

3/16” = 1’

JLW

2 - 6/21/22
JLW

PHONE: 605.753.9700

LOVE’S DIRECTIONAL SIGNS ~ LAFAYETTE, IN
NORTH SIDE

SOUTH SIDE

8’

Love’s Directional Sign B
at Auto Entrance
LED Illuminated
(32 Sq. ft./sign)
4’ TO GRADE

4’

NORTH SIDE

SOUTH SIDE

8’

Love’s Directional Sign C
at Truck Fueling Entrance
LED Illuminated
(32 Sq. ft./sign)

4’ TO GRADE

4’

NORTH SIDE

SOUTH SIDE

8’

Love’s Directional Sign D
at Truck Parking Entrance
LED Illuminated
(32 Sq. ft./sign)

4’ TO GRADE

4’

** ALL SIGN GRAPHICS ARE FOR REPRESENTATION PURPOSES ONLY. MANUFACTURER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR WRITTEN FRANCHISE APPROVAL TO VERIFY SIGN LAYOUTS AND MANUFACTURE SPECIFICATIONS.

LOCATION:

DATE:

DRAWING #:

LAFAYETTE, IN

1/11/22

EI82201-1105

REVISION # / DATE:

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

3/16” = 1’

JLW

1 - 4/8/22
JLW

PHONE: 605.753.9700

LOVE’S DIRECTIONAL SIGNS ~ LAFAYETTE, IN

EAST SIDE

WEST SIDE

3’

Hardee’s Directional Sign E
at Drive-thru entrance
LED Illuminated
(4.5 sq. ft./sign)

1’ 6”

2’ 6”

NORTH SIDE

SOUTH SIDE

3’

Hardee’s Directional Sign F
at Drive-thru exit
LED Illuminated
(4.5 sq. ft./sign)

1’ 6”

2’ 6”

** ALL SIGN GRAPHICS ARE FOR REPRESENTATION PURPOSES ONLY. MANUFACTURER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR WRITTEN FRANCHISE APPROVAL TO VERIFY SIGN LAYOUTS AND MANUFACTURE SPECIFICATIONS.

LOCATION:

DATE:

DRAWING #:

LAFAYETTE, IN

1/11/22

EI82201-1106

REVISION # / DATE:

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

3/16” = 1’

JLW

2 - 4/8/22
JLW

PHONE: 605.753.9700

CAT SCALE SIGNS ~ LAFAYETTE, IN
**BACK VIEW NOT TO SCALE

TOTAL SQ. FT.: 113.50

OVERALL HEIGHT: 21’ 5¾”

5’ 4½” X 20’ CAT SCALE SIGN = 107.5 SQ. FT.
2’ X 3’ SPEAKER POST SIGN = 6 SQ. FT.
16’ 1¼” FROM GRADE TO BOTTOM OF CAT SCALE

FRONT VIEW
20'-0"

CERTIFIED
5'-4 1/2"

ENTER

**BACK VIEW NOT TO SCALE

CERTIFIED
21'-5 3/4"
3'-0"

3'-0"

DO NOT ENTER

INSTRUCTIONS
IF YOU WANT A CALIFORNIA WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
IT MUST BE REQUESTED PRIOR TO WEIGHING TRUCK.

ONE SET OF AXLES PER PLATFORM
DRIVER RESPONSIBLE FOR HAVING TRUCK
CORRECTLY ON SCALE

CERTIFIED
SCALE ®

16'-1 1/4"

RELEASE BRAKES - CALL WEIGHMASTER
CERTIFIED
GUAREANTEED PRESS BUTTON - WAIT FOR RESPONSE
WEIGHT VISIT FUEL DESK FOR WEIGH TICKET

2'-0"

DO NOT SLIDE AXLES ON SCALE

6'-11 7/8"

16'-0"

LEFT END
VIEW

LOCATION:

DATE:

DRAWING #:

LAFAYETTE, IN

1/11/22

EI82201-1107

REVISION # / DATE:

0
.

RIGHT END
VIEW

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:

NOT TO
SCALE

JLW
PHONE: 605.753.9700

BZA-2084 and 2085
WEST LAFAYETTE GREENHOUSE PHASE 2, LLC AND
WEST LAFAYETTE GREENHOUSE FACILITY, LLC
(variances)

STAFF REPORT
July 21, 2022

BZA-2084 and 2085
WEST LAFAYETTE GREENHOUSE PHASE 2, LLC AND WEST
LAFAYETTE GREENHOUSE FACILITY, LLC
Variances
Staff Report
July 21, 2022

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioners, West Lafayette Greenhouse Phase 2, LLC (BZA-2084) and West Lafayette
Greenhouse Facility, LLC (BZA-2085), represented by attorney Kevin Riley of Reiling,
Teder and Schrier, are requesting three total variances for two adjoining lots in the Purdue
Research Park. Both lots are used by Inari, an agricultural research company.
BZA-2084, on the southern lot (lot 3) at the northwest corner of Kent Avenue and Win
Hentschel Boulevard, is a request for two variances:
1. A maximum lot coverage of 28.7% instead of the maximum allowed 25%;
and
2. A minimum side setback of 0’ instead of the minimum allowed 20 feet
(according to the UZO, the smaller of the two frontages on a corner lot is
considered the front no matter which way the proposed building will face.
On this lot, Kent is the smaller of the two frontages, which makes it the front
and this a side setback variance, not a variance for a rear setback.)
BZA-2085, the lot immediately north (lot 2), is a request for one variance: A minimum
side setback of 0 feet instead of the minimum allowed 20 feet.
If these variances are granted, petitioner will connect the existing northern greenhouse
with an enclosed hallway across the lot line to a new greenhouse facility on the southern
lot. The north lot (BZA-2085) was granted a variance to allow an increased lot coverage
of 36.8% last year (BZA-2056). Because a slightly smaller sized building than was
originally approved by the BZA was built, no new lot coverage variance is necessary to
construct the proposed hallway on the north lot.
The site is commonly known as 3315 Kent Avenue (lot 2) and 1436 Win Hentschel
Boulevard (lot 3), in the Purdue Research Park, located in West Lafayette, Wabash 1(SE)
23-5.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
These sites and all surrounding land are zoned OR, Office Research. General Business
zoning is located farther west outside of the research park. Other than the lot coverage
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variance of 36.8% (instead of the maximum allowed 25%, granted in 2021, BZA-2056)
for the northern lot, there have been no rezones or BZA cases in the immediate area.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The site is used by Inari Agricultural, Inc., a research and development company
specializing in plant breeding technology, with an emphasis on creating a sustainable
approach reducing the land, water and other inputs required to produce food and feed.
Surrounding uses include a wide range of other research and development operations.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
The two lots are located at the northwestern quadrant of the Kent Avenue and Win
Hentschel Boulevard intersection; both streets are classified as urban local roads. The
northern lot has driveway access from Kent and the southern lot’s proposed access is
from Win Hentschel. Parking requirements for both lots can be met.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Public utilities serve the site; no bufferyards are required.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Inari Agricultural, Inc. is a research and development company located in the Purdue
Research Park. This growing company received a variance last year that permitted a lot
coverage of 36.8% to allow for a new greenhouse addition to be constructed adjacent to
its laboratories on the northern lot (BZA-2056).
Since then, the lot adjoining to the south has become part of Inari’s operation and will
house a new building that is integral to the expansion done last year. To accommodate
this expansion, a hallway connecting these two buildings is proposed, however, there is
a platted lot line and setbacks that prevent this from happening. The two different
ownerships of these lots prevent the site from being replatted into one large lot, so the
option to request two 0-foot setbacks is being sought so the buildings can be connected
by an enclosed walkway. BZA-2084, for the northern lot, would allow a 0-foot setback.
BZA-2085, the southern lot, would also allow for a 0-foot setback. Additionally, a second
variance was also filed that would allow the new building to cover 28.7% of the site instead
of the maximum allowed 25%.

1. The Area Plan Commission at its July 20, 2022 hearing determined that the variances
requested ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding the ballot items for BZA-2084, variance #1 (lot coverage)
that:
2. Granting this variance WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. An increased lot coverage of an additional 3.7% will have
no effect on public health or safety.
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3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance requested
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Because both lots would
be used by Inari for one large building, the combined use of the two lots will have no
negative impact on surrounding properties. The increased lot coverage will have no
adverse effects on the area.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. Because of the different title
holders, both associated with Inari Agricultural, this situation is unique because both
sites will be used as one, albeit with different underlying ownerships. The BZA has
already decided a lot coverage variance on the adjacent lot was necessary; this lot
coverage variance is much smaller than the neighboring lot’s (28.7% compared to the
already granted 36.8% on petitioner’s lot next door).
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. The enclosed connection
between the two lots is critical to the function of this company. Because a previous
variance of 36.8% was granted, it would be a hardship to hold a higher standard to
this lot when both lots will be used as one.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived
reduction of or restriction on economic gain. The granting of this lot coverage variance
will allow the two lots to be used as one with a similar lot coverage.
5b. The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate
the hardship.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding the ballot items for BZA-2084, variance #2 (setback) as
well as BZA-2085 (setback) that:
2. Granting these variances WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and
general welfare of the community. A 0-foot setback to accommodate a building
connection to the adjoining lot will have no impact on public health or safety.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance requests
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Because both lots would
be used by Inari for one large building, the combined use of the two lots will have no
negative impact on surrounding properties.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. Because of the different title
holders, both associated with Inari Agricultural, this situation is unique because both
sites will be used as one, albeit with different underlying ownerships.
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5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. The enclosed connection
between the two lots is critical to the function of this company. Because replatting this
land into one lot is not currently possible, relief in terms of two setback variances is
the only way to build over the lot line.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived
reduction of or restriction on economic gain. The purpose of a 0-foot setback is to
allow the site to be used as one which cannot be done because of the differing entities
that hold title to the land.
5b. The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate
the hardship.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
BZA-2084
Variance #1: Approval
Variance #2: Approval
BZA-2085
Variance #1: Approval
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BZA-2086
CUMBERLAND PARTNERS STORAGE
(variance)

STAFF REPORT
July 21, 2022

BZA-2086
CUMBERLAND PARTNERS STORAGE
Variance
Staff Report
JULY 21, 2022

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner and owner Cumberland Partners, LLC, by Managing Member Steve Schreckengast,
represented by attorney Burke Richeson of Gutwein Law, is requesting the following variances to
expand an existing self-storage warehouse in an NB zone:
1. To eliminate the required Type B bufferyard (20’) that was previously granted (BZA-2009
allowed a reduction in the required Type C bufferyard of 30’ to a Type B bufferyard of 20’.)
(UZO 4-9-3) and
2. To increase the total signage on the sign-lot from the allowed 180 sq.ft. to 280 sq.ft. (UZO
4-8-5)
on property located at 2575 Cumberland Ave, West Lafayette, Wabash 11 (NW) 23-5.
Note: Petitioner is planning to expand its existing self-storage operation, approved by special
exception (BZA-2005) in 2019, by constructing five new buildings to the west of the existing
structures. Because these buildings (actually, a total of six of them) were shown on the original
special exception site plan as “future buildings,” no new special exception is needed for the
business to expand.
Variance request #1, to eliminate the required Type B bufferyard (20’ wide) that was previously
granted in BZA-2009 (which allowed a reduction in the required Type C bufferyard of 30’ to a Type
B bufferyard of 20’.) is not needed. After investigating the site, and getting feedback from the West
Lafayette Community Forestry and Greenspace Manager, the Administrative Officer for West
Lafayette decided that the existing tree line along the southern property line was sufficient to meet
the Type B bufferyard standards as is. With this approval from the Administrative Officer, the
variance to eliminate the bufferyard requirement is no longer necessary.
Variance request #2, to expand the amount of signage from the allowed 180 square feet to a total
of 280 square feet, is also no longer necessary. The site is currently only using 111 square feet
of signage (a 74 sq.ft. freestanding sign and a 37 sq.ft. fascia sign on the office…the three vinyl
banners on site are temporary signs and are not counted in the sign area total). Also, upon closer
review, staff noticed an error in the original sign worksheet calculations. This site, with three
street frontages (two public and one private) and one large building setback (from Bobolink Drive)
is actually allowed 256 square feet of signage, rather than the 180 originally believed. The
additional 100 square feet of signage being requested, added to the existing 111 square feet of
signage means a proposed total of 211 square feet of signage which is considerably less than
the maximum sign allotment for this site.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Dismissal of both requests
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